Ulster County Legislature



Energy, Environment and Sustainability Committee Meeting Agenda

February 4, 2025 at 4:00 PM

Legislative Chambers, 6th floor, Ulster County Office Building, Kingston, New York & via livestream @ https://www.youtube.com@UlsterCountyLegislature/streams

Committee Members:

Chris Hewitt, Chair
Richard Walls, Deputy Chair
Joseph Donaldson
Manna Jo Greene
Herbert Litts
Kathy Nolan
Eric Stewart

Call Meeting to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of the December 3, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes

Resolutions for the February 18, 2025 Session of the Legislature:

- 1. Resolution No. 470 of 2024 Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 10 Of 2024, A Local Law Amending The Code Of The County Of Ulster, Chapter 205 Food Service, Article II Use Of Disposable Polystyrene Foam, To Include Polypropylene Plastic, To Be Held On Tuesday, March 18, 2025 At 7:05 PM
- 2. Resolution No. 25 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The City Of Kingston, As An Ulster County Grant Recipient, For Installation Of Solar Panels At Hasbrouck Park Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience
- 3. Resolution No. 26 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The Town Of Lloyd, As An Ulster County Grant Recipient, For Installation Of Solar Panels At The Town Of Lloyd Highway Garage Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience
- **4. Resolution No. 27** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The Town Of Marbletown, As An Ulster County Grant Recipient, For Installation Of Solar Panels At The High Falls Water District Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience
- **5. Resolution No. 28** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The Town Of New Paltz, As An Ulster County Grant Recipient, For

Installation Of Solar Panels At The Town Of New Paltz Police/Justice Court Building – Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience

- 6. Resolution No. 29 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The Town Of New Paltz, As An Ulster County Grant Recipient, For Installation Of Solar Panels At The Town Of New Paltz Recycle Office Building/Mulching Station Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience
- 7. Resolution No. 30 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The Town Of Rosendale, As An Ulster County Grant Recipient, For Installation Of Solar Panels And Energy Conscious Building Improvements At The Rondout Municipal Center Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience
- **8. Resolution No. 31 -** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The Town Of Shandaken, As An Ulster County Grant Recipient, For Installation Of EV Charging Stations At Medical Arts Office, Pine Hill, And Town Hall Parking Lots Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience
- 9. Resolution No. 32 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The Town Of Ulster, As An Ulster County Grant Recipient, For Installation Of Solar Panels At The Town Of Ulster Transfer Station And Whittier Sewer Plant Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience
- **10. Resolution No. 33** Opposing The Establishment Of A County-Wide Landfill In Wawarsing, NY, And Urging The Exploration Of Alternative Locations And Waste Management Solutions

Forthcoming Resolutions

Resolution No. 81 - Confirming Appointment To The Ulster County Resource Recovery Agency

Resolution No. 82 - Confirming Appointment To The Ulster County Resource Recovery Agency

Reports

- UCRRA Update Director Marc Rider
- Update on Renewable Energy Legislator Greene
- Industrial hemp progress Chair Hewitt
- Climate Smart progress Legislator Greene
- Expansion of UCRRA Board Chair Hewitt
- Update on Zero Waste Legislator Stewart

Old Business

Adjournment